CITY OF HAMILTON

MOTION

Public Works Committee: July 7, 2025

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR E. PAULS
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR

Remembrance Day Crosswalk Design for the Royal Canadian Legion Branch 163 (Wards 6, 7, 8, 14)

WHEREAS, Remembrance Day, marks the end of hostilities during the First World War, which ended on the 11th hour of the 11th day of the 11th month in 1918;

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2023, Public Works Committee approved a motion directing the Transportation Division to investigate and prepare a Remembrance Day themed decorative crosswalk on King Street closest to the Stoney Creek Saltfleet Memorial in the name of honoring those who served and continue to serve in the nation's defense;

WHEREAS, the Remembrance Day themed decorative crosswalk in Stoney Creek received positive feedback by many and has since been replicated by other municipalities;

WHEREAS, Ward Offices, in collaboration with various Branches of the Royal Canadian Legion across the City of Hamilton, wish to highlight the significance of Remembrance Day through the installation of a commemorative crosswalk honouring the men and women who gave their lives in the First World War; and

WHEREAS, the Royal Canadian Legion Branch 163 was consulted with by the Ward Councillor on implementing a Remembrance Day themed decorative crosswalk.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

(a) That the Transportation Division be directed to install a Remembrance Day themed decorative crosswalk, as approved by the Hamilton Veterans Committee on Limeridge Road East from the Legion property limit to across the street to the War Memorial for Remembrance Day 2025;

- (b) That the installation of the Remembrance Day themed decorative crosswalk be funded equally (25% each) from the Ward 6, 7, 8, and 14 Capital Discretionary Accounts (3302309600, 3302309700, 3302309800 and 3302309014) at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$10,000; and that a one-time exception to the Ward Specific Funding Initiatives Policy be approved to permit cost-sharing of this initiative across multiple ward budgets; and
- (c) That the General Manager of Public Works and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute any required agreement(s) and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.